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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr P H Smith

Scheme
:
Alfred McAlpine Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
Alfred McAlpine Pension Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

THE COMPLAINT/DISPUTE (dated 31 August 2001)
 AUTONUM 
This is a complaint arising from a dispute over the correct treatment on early retirement of a pensionable service enhancement. Mr Smith alleged maladministration by the Trustee because it did not include the full enhancement in the pension calculation. He said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, he had suffered injustice because his pension had been wrongfully reduced. Additionally, he complained of distress and inconvenience resulting from a series of acknowledged mistakes in calculating his benefit.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith’s pensionable service commenced on 21 October 1972 when he was aged 23. In 1973 his normal retirement age (NRA) was reduced from 65 to 62 but with no reduction in pension entitlement. In announcements issued to Scheme members from time to time this improvement was described as a “three years’ service credit”. 

The dispute about the service credit

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith retired early on 31 January 2000. As far as is relevant here, the Trustee said that his pension should be calculated as :

 N  x  40  x  ERF  x  FPS

NS     60

Where N is total pensionable service to date of early retirement (27 years 3 months)

      NS is total prospective service to NRA (38 years 1 month)

      ERF is the Scheme’s actuarial early retirement reduction factor.


      FPS is his final pensionable salary 
The Trustee explained that Mr Smith’s pensionable service would have exceeded the Scheme maximum of 40 years when his NRA was 65. On reduction of his NRA to 62 the effect of the service credit was to increase his pensionable service by 1 year 11 months, from 38 years 1 month to the maximum of 40 years. Therefore, the basis it adopted in calculating his pension granted him the maximum 2/3rds pension, reduced in proportion to the service he had completed divided by his potential service to NRA.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith complained that this calculation method was incorrect, because it granted him a service enhancement of only 1 year 11 months instead of the three years which had been awarded. He said that the pension calculation should be

                          N  +  { N  x  3  }  x  ERF  x  FPS

                          60    { NS   60 } 


In other words, on his argument he should receive his actual accrued entitlement (N) in full, and what should be proportioned is only the additional three years’ service credit.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith added that a Scheme Announcement issued in September 1986 describing the alleged award of three years’ additional service credit also led him to understand that he would have ceased paying contributions to the Scheme after 37 years’ pensionable service. He drew my attention to the following extract from that Announcement :

“Once members have attained sufficient pensionable service for the maximum pension allowed by the Inland Revenue, they will not be required to pay the 5% pension contribution. For this purpose the three years’ service credit granted to those members who joined the scheme on or before 1.11.73 will be included.” 

Mr Smith claimed that this meant that NS (see above) should be 37 years and not 38 years 1 month.

The complaint about incorrect figures

 AUTONUM 
Retirement figures were first supplied to Mr Smith on 22 February 2000. On 28 February revised figures were issued, because the former did not take into account a substantial additional voluntary contribution he paid in February 2000. Then, on 3 March 2000, Mr Hobby, on behalf of the Trustee, wrote again confirming that the Scheme administrators had made a mistake in the calculations and that his benefits had been overstated. Confusingly, the administrators wrote directly to Mr Smith on 20 March 2000 stating that the figures quoted on 28 February were correct. Mr Smith asked the Trustee to investigate.

 AUTONUM 
The matter was considered under the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure. On 3 July 2000 Mr Hobby informed Mr Smith that the correct figures had been quoted to him on 3 March. Mr Smith then wrote to my predecessor and was invited to seek the assistance of OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service. After reviewing the calculations supplied by the Trustee, OPAS informed Mr Smith on 29 December 2000 that they appeared to be in order. Mr Smith then entered into another period of direct correspondence with the Trustee, when he raised for the first time the matter of the service enhancement. He also asked the Trustee to check that bonuses he had received had been taken correctly into account.

 AUTONUM 
On 17 January 2001 Mrs Keeling, on behalf of the Trustee, informed him that he could take an additional retirement lump sum of £961.45, conditional on agreeing to repay £59.68 in overpaid pension instalments (with subsequent slight reduction in his pension). It appears that this latest calculation still did not take correct account of his final remuneration and Mr Smith had to provide the appropriate details to Mrs Keeling. On 23 January 2001 Mrs Keeling told him that he could take an additional retirement cash sum of £3,300.99, conditional on agreeing to repay £204.80. Mr Smith continued to dispute the calculations, and Mrs Keeling wrote to him again on 21 February 2001 informing him that he could take an additional lump sum of £3,704.90 if he agreed to repay £229.83 with an appropriately reduced ongoing pension. After Mr Smith then obtained from Mrs Keeling a full breakdown of the calculations, he pointed out to her that only 10/12ths of his “benefits in kind” had been taken into account in the final year. A further set of revised figures was then issued to him on 8 March 2001.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith said that resolving this matter had involved him devoting a considerable amount of his time, and incurring legal costs, and he asked me to take account of this when determining the appropriate amount of compensation for the alleged injustice.  

CONCLUSIONS

The dispute about the service credit

 AUTONUM 
There is a basic fallacy at the heart of Mr Smith’s case – namely, that he had been awarded an additional three years’ service credit. Those three additional years could never have counted in full towards his pension, because his basic prospective service was too close to the maximum 40 years permitted under the Scheme. The effect of the service credit in his case was to leave him in the same position as he would have been when his NRA was 65 – namely, with an entitlement to a pension of 2/3rds of final pensionable salary, the maximum permitted.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith could not receive a higher pension on early retirement than that to which he would be entitled at NRA. Similarly he could not receive any service enhancement to increase his entitlement on retirement to more than the maximum 2/3rds of final pensionable salary envisaged by the scheme. However, using his methodology described in paragraph 4 above, his pension would have reached the maximum 2/3rds level on early retirement at age 61 and would, theoretically at least, have been more than 2/3rds if he were to have retired between age 61 and 62. The Trustee’s method provides for a uniform accrual of his full 2/3rds entitlement at 62 throughout his prospective service. 

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith also referred me to a 1986 Scheme Announcement and said that this conferred on him a right to cease contributing to the Scheme after 37 years’ pensionable service. I do not need to consider this because he retired after less than 28 years’ Scheme membership, but I do not accept that the terms of this Announcement served to alter his pension calculation in the way he claimed. NS – his prospective service to his NRA of 62 – would still have been 38 years 1 month. 

 AUTONUM 
It follows that I resolve this dispute in favour of the Trustee and I do not uphold this part of Mr Smith’s complaint.

The complaint about incorrect figures

 AUTONUM 
Mr Smith was put to a considerable amount of work before, eventually, he was satisfied that the Trustee had taken proper account of his final remuneration, including his benefits in kind. By the end of this exercise he was offered a retirement lump sum more than 10% in excess of the figure first quoted to him, albeit with a reduction in his residual pension if he elected to take the higher cash sum. These were not insignificant errors.

 AUTONUM 
Although the calculations have, for the most part, been carried out by a third-party administrator on behalf of the Trustee, the Trustee is ultimately responsible for providing the correct benefits according to the Scheme rules. I accept that Mr Smith suffered considerable inconvenience resulting from this maladministration and I uphold this part of his complaint.

 AUTONUM 
It is not my normal practice to make an additional award to compensate complainants for the notional cost of their own time, nor for their legal costs, and I shall not do so here. I consider that the award directed at paragraph 17 below is appropriate in the circumstances. 

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustee shall pay to Mr Smith the sum of £200 in compensation for the inconvenience he suffered as described in paragraphs 14 and 15 above.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 March 2002
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